these past periods. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line
items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

Summarised consolidated income statement and other comprehensive income

£m

Year ended 31
March 2020 as

reported
Adjustment

Year ended 31
March 2020

restated
Revenue 1,046.2 (0.5) 1,045.7
Operating loss (3.8) (0.5) (4.3)
Finance income 10.9 (0.4) 10.5
Finance costs (5.6) – (5.6)
Profit before tax 1.5 (0.9) 0.6
Tax (charge)/ credit (0.1) 0.1 0.1
Profit after tax for the year 1.4 (0.8) 0.7

Total comprehensive loss for the year (4.1) (0.8) (4.8)

The restatement of the Income Statement has also resulted in Earnings per Share being restated. The profit
attributable to shareholders in the prior year has decreased from £1.7m to £1.0m. As a consequence, this
results in basic profit per share being 0.21p (2020 reported: 0.38p) and diluted loss per share being 0.21p (2020
reported: 0.37p).

35

Summarised consolidated statement of financial position

£m

At 31 March
2020 as

reported Adjustment

At 31 March
2020

restated
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 87.9 (8.7) 79.2
Deferred tax asset 4.5 0.1 4.6
Other non-current assets 138.6 – 138.6
  231.0 (8.6) 222.4
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 137.4 (2.5) 134.9
Other current assets 80.6 – 80.6
 218.0 (2.5) 215.5
Total assets 449.0 (11.1) 437.9

Total liabilities (369.3) – (369.3)
Net assets 79.7 (11.1) 68.6

Retained losses (46.1) (11.1) (57.1)
Other reserves 126.8 – 126.8
Total 80.7 (11.1) 69.7
Non-controlling interest (1.0) – (1.0)
Total equity 79.7 (11.1) 68.6

There is no impact on the overall cash balance as at 31 March 2020 as a result of the restatement. Deductions
for the related overpayments of taxation have been reflected in respect of the 2020 financial year. No further
deductions relating to periods prior to 2020 have been recognised in these financial statements due to the
uncertainty around the recoverability of overpayments of tax relating to these periods.

Summarised consolidated statement of financial position

£m

At 31 March
2019 as

reported Adjustment

At 31 March
2019

restated
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 79.4 (8.1) 71.4
Other non-current assets 140.1 – 140.1
  219.5 (8.1) 211.5
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 114.5 (2.3) 112.2
Other current assets 105.8 – 105.8
 220.3 (2.3) 218.0
Total assets 439.8 (10.4) 429.5

Total liabilities (358.1) – (358.1)
Net assets 81.8 (10.4) 71.5

Retained losses (51.2) (10.4) (61.5)
Other reserves 134.0 – 134.0
Total 82.7 (10.4) 72.4
Non-controlling interest (0.9) – (0.9)
Total equity 81.8 (10.4) 71.5

36

Summarised consolidated statements of changes in equity

   Other reserves

Share
capital

£m

Investment
in own
shares

£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Merger
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Share-
based

payments
reserve

£m

Translation
reserve

£m

Other
reserve

£m

Retained
losses

£m

Total

£m

Non-
controlling

interest
£m

Total
£m

Reported
balance
at 31 March
2020 1.2 – 103.7 22.2 0.5 11.7 (9.7) (2.7) (46.1) 80.7 (1.0) 79.7